COUNTY OF CURRITUCK
Master Fee Schedule

AIRPORT FEES
After Hours Fee - 5:01 PM through 7:59 AM Daily

Concession Fees:
Aviation Maintenance & Repair Services

Based Charter Aircraft Travel Services

Banner Towing Operations

Crop Dusting

Flight Lessons/0 Currituck based planes

Flight Lessons/1 Currituck based plane

Flight Lessons/2 or more Currituck based planes
Hang Gliding

Ramp Fee

Rental Car Services

Ground Power Unit (GPU)

Hangar Leases:
Non-commercial leases
Commercial:
A-5-T, A-11-T & office space 2 combined
A-5-T, A-11-T & office space 2 combined

A-5-T, A-11-T & office space 2 combined
C-2,C-3,C-4 and C-5
C-2,C-3,C-4 and C-5

C-2, C-3,C-4 and C-5
A-1-T, A-6-T & office space 1 combined
A-1-T, A-6-T & office space 1 combined

A-1-T, A-6-T & office space 1 combined
B-1-C & B-2-C

$75 first hour/$25 each additional hour

$

75

Annual Fee

5% of booked fee, due on 10th of month following end of quarter (Jan 10/Apr
10/Jul 10/Sep 10)

$
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75
300
300
150

75
7,000
50
300

50

2,760

5,796
5,506

5216
6,555
6,227

5,900
5,520
5,244

4,968
5,520

Annual Fee
Annual Fee
Annual Fee
Annual Fee
Annual Fee
Annual Fee
Not waived with fuel purchase
Annual Fee

per hour

Annual/due in monthly payments of $230

Annual paid monthly payment of $483

Annual paid once a year in advance

Annual if three year lease agreement. This may be paid by
monthly payments of $435

Annual paid monthly of $546.25

Annual paid once a year in advance

Annual if three year lease agreement. This may be paid by
monthly payments of $492

Annual

Annual paid once a year in advance

Annual if three year lease agreement. This may be paid by
monthly payments of $414

Annual



B-1-C & B-2-C

B-1-C & B-2-C
C-1
C-1

C-1
Hangar Late Fee

Landing Fee
Overnight Fee
Tie-down Lease

Tie-down Lease Late Fee

ANIMAL SERVICES AND CONTROL

Adoption Fee - Cat

Adoption Fee - Dog
Bite Quarantine
Rabies Shots - County sponsored events

Reclaim Fees:
1st offense
2nd offense
3rd offense
4th offense
Daily rate for housing animals turned in to shelter

Safekeeping Fee
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5,244

4,968
7,590
7211

6,831
15

100
75
10

15

75

125
10
10

25
50
75
100
10

10

Annual paid once a year in advance

Annual if three year lease agreement. This may be paid by
monthly payments of $414

Annual

Annual paid once a year in advance

Annual if three year lease agreement. This may be paid by
monthly payments of $569

Monthly fee for Hangar payments received after the 10th of
the month of rent.

Fee waived with 150 gallon fuel purchase.

One night fee waived with 150 gallon fuel purchase.
Monthly fee.

Monthly fee for Hangar payments received after the 10th of
the month of rent.

Per animal. Discounts may be authorized by the Shelter
Manager or County Manager.

Per animal. Discounts may be authorized by the Shelter
Manager or County Manager.

Per day

Per day for any portion of day in shelter

Per day



COMMUNICATIONS

Digital format 911 data $ 25 Per request
911 Incident Reports/Transcripts $ 1 Per page

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT

Residential Commercial
Central Permitting Fees:
New construction and additions $0.50 per sf $0.60 per sf
Alterations $0.25 per sf $0.30 per sf
$1,000 minimum; actual cost for more
Cell Tower Evaluation complex evaluations
Decks $0.35 per sf $0.50 per sf
Demolition $50 $100
Detached Buildings $0.25 per sf $0.35 per sf
Fuel Pumps N/A $50 per pump
Fuel Tanks Above or Below Grade N/A $250 per tank
HVAC change out (includes all trade permits) $50 $100
Insulation (new) $75 $125
Insulation (alteration) $30 $50
Metal Carport, pre-manufactured (Open,
enclosed 50% or open on two ends) Greater than 400 sq ft $50 $100
Wooden Carport, Pole Barns (Open, enclosed
50% or open on two ends) $50 $100
Mobile Homes $0.30 per sf $0.40 per sf
Modulars $0.30 per sf $0.40 per sf
Trade Permits P M E G (New) $75 each $125 each/per suite
Trade Permits P M E G (Alterations) $30 each $75each/ per suite
Roofing (sheathing replacement) $75.00 $100
Roofing (shingles only) > $20,000 project $50 $75
Solar array $50 base + $0.20 per panel $200 base + $0.20 per panel
County, State, Federal, Non-profit No fee No fee



Miscellaneous:
Bulkhead, Pier, Dock, Boatlift
CAMA Minor Permit
Elevator (includes trade permits)
Fire Alarm
Fire Sprinklers
Hot Tub (includes trade permits)
Moving Permit
Retaining wall
Siding replacement
Swimming Pool (includes trade permits)
Signs (on premise)
Signs (off premise)
Temporary Office
Tents and Membrane Structures
Towers
Window, Door replacement
Wind Turbine
Amusement rides, water slides
Minimum permit fee

Projects that do not fall within the categories
above shall be figured on a cost of construction
basis as follows:

$1-$5,000

Over $5,000

Inspection Division Fees:

Re-inspection

Working without a permit

Private Schools/Daycare inspection

ABC Inspections

Commercial Exhaust Hoods

Generators (includes trade permits)
Change of Use (Includes new Certificate of
Occupancy)

$100.00

$100.00

$100.00

N/A

$50.00

$100.00

$0.20 per sf

$50 each

> $20,000 project $50
$100.00

N/A

N/A

N/A

Greater than 800 sq ft $100

> $20,000 project $50
$200 each

N/A

$50

$50.00
$10 per $1,000

$75 per trip

Greater of $50 or
N/A

N/A

N/A

$100.00

$200

$100

$200

$100

$100

$150

$0.20 per sf
$100 each

$75

$250

$75 per sign
$100 per sign
$60

$200 per structure
$500 each

$75

$500 each
$500 each ride
$100

$100
$20 per $1,000

$75 per trip

Greater of $100 or 25% of cost
$100

$100

$100 each

$200

$100



Mandatory Fire Code Permits
Commercial Pre-application Building Plan
Review

Fireworks - Pyrotechnics

Express Permitting Fee (in addition to the regular

permit fees)
Emergency Electrical Service Repair
Temporary Certificate of Occupancy

Technology Fee
Permit Modifications to approved plans (Re-
review)

Home Occupations

Planning Division Fees:
Administrative Adjustment
Clear-Cut Permit
Sign Return Fee (Unlawfully placed signs)

Site Plan - Major

Site Plan - Minor
Subdivision - Major

Subdivision - Major - additional fee
Subdivision - Minor

Temporary Use Permit
Zoning/Flood determination letter

Board of Adjustment Fees:
Appeal or Interpretation
Variance

Historic Preservation:

Certificate of Appropriateness Application Fee
Local Historic Landmark Application Fee

Literature and Materials:

$25

$100
$100

$1 per application
$25

$50

$200
$50
$25

N/A
$200

$100 per lot/$250
Amended Plat

$50 Conservation and
$50 per lot

$50

$25

$500
$500

$25
$100

$100
$100

$250
N/A

$200
$150 for each space

$1 per application
$50

NA

$200

$50

$25

$0.10/ square foot;
$400 minimum
$200

$100 per lot/$250 Amended Plat
$50 Conservation and Development
$50 per lot

$50

$25

$500
$500

$25
$100



Land Use Plan $30 $30

Official Zoning Map (Copy) $10 $10
Small Area Plans or Technical Documents $20 $20
Unified Development Ordinance (UDO) $40 $40
Planning Board:
Conditional Rezoning $200 + $5/acre $200 + $5/acre
Development Agreement $300 + $5/acre $300 + $5/acre
Land Use Plan Amendment $500 $500
Planned Development $300 + $5/acre $300 + $5/acre
Text Amendment $300 $300
Use Permit-or Amended Use Permit $300 $300
Zoning Map Amendment $200 + $5/acre $200 + $5/acre

Note: Preliminary, amended preliminary, final
and amended final plats will be assessed at $33
per lot fee if the sketch plan was approved prior
to March 3, 2003.

Beach Parking Permits:

Beach Parking Permits - VBRO, Air BnB or similar $75.00 Fee to replace lost/stolen rental unit season pass

Beach Parking User Permit --7 Day $50.00 Weekly pass from Saturday through Friday of each week.
There is a limit of 300 passes for each week.

Beach Parking User Permit - Currituck Property

Owners and Residents:

Seasonal Guest Permit - Two for each house located in No charge
Seasonal Guest Permit - Two for each full-time, owner No charge
Outdoor Tour Operator License $ 950 per vehicle
Technology fee $ 1 per permit

COUNTY-WIDE FEES

Digital Media $10.00 Additional fees may apply to pull data
Public Copies - 1 sided $0.10 per page
Public Copies - 2 sided $0.15 per page



Public Copies color up the 8.5" X 14" $0.25 per side

Copies, 11 x 17 black 7 white $0.25 per page
Copies, 11 x 17 color $0.50 per side
Fax - Incoming $0.10 per page
Fax - Outgoing $1.00 per page
Notary Fees
Official County business No charge No charge
Other $5 per document $5 per document
Returned check/credit card/eft fee $35.00

COOPERATIVE EXTENSION & CURRITUCK COUNTY RURAL CENTER (CCRC)

Facility rental fees - rentals will also be charged NC sales tax in addition to the rental fee.

Complete facility rental fee/Exclusive right to use grounds $ 500 Per day
Picnic Shelter- half day rental (4 hours) $ 25 Per day/per room
Picnic Shelter- full day rental (8 hours) $ 50 Per day/per room
Classroom rental $ 50 Per day/per room
Indoor Arena:
Week days $ 175
Weekends/Holidays $ 150
Outdoor Arena:
Week days $ 125
Weekends/Holidays $ 100
Cooperative Extension Auditorium $ 500 Per day
Cooperative Extension Auditorium set up day $ 100 11 AM - 4 PM day before event
Cooperative Extension Conference Room $ 100 Per room/per 2 hour period
Cooperative Extension Classroom $ 50 Per room/per 2 hour period

per hour (4 hr minimum):
Park Attendant or Custodian $ 25 nights/weekends/holidays



Stall Rental:
Overnight, no event
With event:
1 day event
2 day event
3 day event
Shavings - required for stall rental
RV/Camper Hook-up
Vendor Hook-up
Admission Fees - Non-County Event

Technology fee - includes WiFi, fax access, phone & copier

Returned check/credit card/eft fee

ELECTIONS

Digital media
Labels
Printout

ENGINEERING

Tower third party structural review

FIRE & EMERGENCY MEDICAL SERVICES

Ambulance transports

Mileage

Round Trip

Treat no transport/Basic

Treat no transport/Advanced
Advanced Life Support

Advanced Life Support 2
Advanced Life Support Emergency
Basic Life Support

Basic Life Support Emergency

EMS personnel for non-County sponsored events

R R R AR AR

$ 35
$ 15
$ 25
$ 30
$ 7.50 Per bag
$ 25 Per night
$ 25 Per day
10% of ticket sales for all non-County sponsored events
$ 50 Per event - 3 day max
$ 35
$ 10 per file
$ 0.01 per label - $1.00 minimum
$ 0 per page - $1.00 minimum

13
550

75

150
3,103.30
3,103.30
3,103.30
3,103.30
3,103.30

Actual cost not to exceed $2,000

Rates are subject to insurance provider contracts
Per mile

$ 50 per personnel per hour



Fire Alarm - violation fee $ 250 per call

INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY SERVICES

CD1: GIS Digital media $50.00
CD2: 2003, 2008, 2010 or 2012 Color Aerial $100.00 per year requested
. . $1.00
Copies, GIS Data, Laser 11 x 17 black and white
Copies, GIS Data, Laser 11 x 17 color $2.00
Copies, GIS Data, Laser 8 1/2 x 11 black and
. $0.50
white
Copies, GIS Data, Laser 8 1/2 x 11 color $1.00
Copies, GIS Data, Laser 8 1/2 x 14 black and
white $0.75
Copies, GIS Data, Laser 8 1/2 x 14 color $1.50
Copies, GIS Data, Plotter 20 x 24 up to 28 x 36 $5.00
Copies, GIS Data, Plotter Greater than 28 x 36 to
36 x 42 $8.00
Copies, GIS Data, Plotter Greater than 36 x 42 $10.00
Copies, GIS Data, Plotter less than 20 x 24 $3.00
Official Zoning Map $10.00
CD3: 1995 Aerial Photography (black & white
only) $50.00
Street Naming/Name Changing (payable to U.S. plus variable (Exception: Subdivisions created prior to
Sign Co.) $75.00 4/2/89 & sign never installed)
Library

Books, Fines for Over dues $ 0.10 per book per day



Parks & Recreation

Facility Rental:

Knotts Island

Maple Athletic Complex - Baseball/Softball Fields
Maple Athletic Complex - Soccer Fields

Maple Park

Maple Skate Park

$200.00 per day
$200.00 per field/per day
$200.00 per field/per day
$300.00 per day
$200.00 per day

Picnic Shelter:

1/2 day (4 hours) $25.00
Full day (8 hours) $50.00
Shingle Landing Park $500.00 per day
Sound Park $500.00 per day
Veteran's Memorial Park $200.00 per day
Walnut Island Park $200.00 per day
Field Fees:

1/2 day - does not include staff,
$25.00 security or clean-up charges

daily - does not include staff, security
$50.00 or clean-up charges

Field Fees - Soccer, Baseball/Softball, Tennis Courts

Field Fees - Soccer, Baseball/Softball, Tennis Courts
per field - does not include staff,

Field Set-up Fees - Baseball/Softball $50.00 security or clean-up charges

per field - does not include staff,

Field Set-up Fees - Soccer $75.00 security or clean-up charges

Recreation Team Sports:

Adult Softball (men and women) $ 250 per team

Adult Basketball $ 200 per team

Youth Basketball $ 40 per player/$80 family maximum

Youth Cheerleading $ 40 per player/$80 family maximum

Youth Flag Football $ 40 per player/$80 family maximum

Youth Soccer (Fall and Spring) $ 40 per player/$80 family maximum

Youth Tackle Football $ 40  per player/$80 family maximum
Youth T-Ball/Baseball/Softball $ 40 per player/$80 family maximum

Youth Volleyball $ 40 per player/$80 family maximum



Non-Resident Fee $ 20 per player

Tournament Admission Fees- Under 5 & Participant No charge
Tournament Admission Fees- Ages 6-12 $ 3 Not participating in sport
Tournament Admission Fees-13 and up $ 5 Not participating in sport
Concessions:
County provided Cost + 100% to 300%
County contracted TBD by concession agreement with vendor

Recreation Staff:

Staff for Events (if required) - Park Attendant $ 25  per hour
Staff for Events (if required) - Park Superintendent $ 25 per hour
Staff for Events (if required) - Recreation Director $ 35 per hour
Staff for Events (if required) - Recreation Specialist $ 25 per hour
REGISTER OF DEEDS
Birth or Death Amendments (preparation) $10.00
Birth or Death Amendments, NC Vital Records $15.00 payable to N.C. Vital Records Section
Birth or Death Legitimations County $10.00
Birth or Death Legitimations State (via check) $10.00
Birth or Death Record, Certified Copy $10.00
Birth, Delayed Birth Applications $20.00
Copies, Certified 1st page $5.00 plus $2.00 each page of document
Copies, Uncertified $0.25
Copies, Uncertified Plats (11"x17")-per page $0.50
Copies, Uncertified Plats (11"x17")-per page VIA Mail or Fax $1.00
Copies, Uncertified Plats (18"x24")-per page $2.00
Copies, Uncertified Plats (18"x24")-per page VIA Mail $3.00
Copies, Uncertified VIA Mail $1.00
Deeds of Trust and Mortgages $64.00 Minimum fee for pages 1-35
Deeds of Trust and Mortgages per page for pages over 35 $4.00
Deeds of Trust and Mortgages Additional (multi-instrument) $10.00
Deeds of Trust and Mortgages Satisfaction/Cancellation No charge
Highway Maps 1st page $21.00
Highway Maps Additional Page(s) $5.00

Highway Maps Certified Copy (per 1st page) $5.00



Instrument, General

$26.00 Minimum fee for pages 1-15

Instrument, General per page for pages over 15 $4.00
Instrument, General Additional ( multi-instrument) $10.00
Marriage License $60.00
Marriage License Certified Copy $10.00
Marriage License Corrections $10.00
Notary Fee - Official County Business No charge

Notary Fee - Other than County Business

$5.00 Per document

Notary Oath $10.00
Plats 1st page (GS 161-10) $21.00
Plats Additional Page(s) $21.00
Plats Certified Copy (per 1st page) $5.00
Plats Certified Copy - each additional page after first page $2.00
Uniform Commercial Code Fixture Filing Only 1-2 pages $38.00
Uniform Commercial Code Fixture Filing Only 3-10 pages $45.00

Uniform Commercial Code Fixture Filing Only over 10 pages $45.00 plus $2.00 each additional page over

Excessive Recording Data - more than 20 distinct parties $2.00 each name over 20 - G.S. 161-10(a)(1)
Non-standard Fee $25.00 G.S. 161-14(b)

SOIL CONSERVATION

Soil surveys/publications No charge
SHERIFF

Peddler License initial fee $35.00

Peddler License renewal fee $20.00

Noise permits $25.00

Adult Entertainment Business Permit - New $100.00

Adult Entertainment Business Permit - Renew $50.00

Copies; uncertified black & white

$0.10 single side/$0.15 duplex

Copies; uncertified color $0.25 per page
Copies; Certified $1.00
Copies; Certified - for official County business No charge
Digital Media - Detention Interviews $10.00
Entertainer's License - New $50.00

Entertainer's License - Renew

$25.00



Fingerprint fee - Official County business
Fingerprint fee - other

Handgun Purchase Permit

Concealed Weapon Permit - New
Concealed Weapon Permit - Renew
Security Fee

Ordinance Violations

SOLID WASTE

Availability Fee - All other areas (Convenience Sites)
Availability Fee - Southern Outer Banks (Door-to-Door)
Tipping Fee - County residences and businesses

Tipping Fee - Out of County

SENIOR CITIZENS CENTERS

TAX

Deposit, Rental of Senior Center Space (Refundable)
Powells Point Bldg- Deposit
Powells Point Bldg- Rent

Public Copies - 1 sided

Public Copies - 2 sided

Public Copies - Color (Up to 8.5" X 14")

Public Copies - Color (11" x 17")

Labels, per label

Aerial Tax Maps

Subdivision Tax Maps

Street Atlas

Returned check/credit card/debit card/EFT/ACH fee - Tax payment
Returned check/credit card/debit card/EFT/ACH fee - All other than Tax
Property Record Card

No charge
$5.00
$5.00
$90.00
$80.00
$60.00 Per Hour Per Deputy
$75.00

$239.00 Per property per year

$436.00 Per property per year
$90.00 Per Ton

$100.00 Per Ton

$100.00
$100.00 per event
$100.00 per event

$0.10

$0.15

$0.25 per side

$0.50 per side

$0.03 Minimum $10.00

$8.00

$3.00 per sheet

$8.00

10% Payment for Taxes; Minimum $25.00

$35.00 All other than taxes

$0.50 each



TOURISM

Kansas City BBQ Contest Registration

Event sponsorships

Currituck Bulls & BBQ - Rodeo admission - Ages 13+

Currituck Bulls & BBQ - Rodeo admission - Ages 6-12

Currituck Bulls & BBQ - Rodeo admission - Ages 0-5

Currituck Bulls & BBQ - Rodeo admission - Family (2 Adult/2 Under 12)

$300.00 per team - includes RV hookup fee

TBD per event

$15 Adv/$20 Day of Event
$10 Adv/$15 Day of Event

No Charge

$45.00 Advance sales only

Currituck Bulls & BBQ - Rodeo admission - BBQ Participants No Charge
Legacy Tours Whalehead Ages 0-5 No charge
Legacy Tours Whalehead Ages 6-12 $5.00
Legacy Tours Whalehead Ages 13-54 $7.00
Legacy Tours Whalehead Ages 55+ $5.00
Legacy Tours Whalehead Active Military $5.00
Legacy Tours Wounded Warrior No charge

Legacy Tours Whalehead Group Student
Legacy Tours Whalehead Group Adult

$3.00 Coordinator/Bus Driver No charge
$5.00 Coordinator/Bus Driver No charge

Legacy Tours Whalehead $0.00 VIP tickets to encourage tourism
Based on type of Tour and Resources

Specialty Tours TBD involved

Corolla Cork & Craft $15.00 Event entry and tour of Whalehead

Legacy Tour with purchase of Corolla Cork & Craft admission
Events requiring tent rentals or other structures on grounds

No Charge Included with event

Grounds Rental - Primary Site (N Lawn/S Lawn/Point) $750.00
Grounds Rental - Secondary Site $400.00
Grounds Rental - Picnic Shelter $50.00
Grounds Rental - Gazebo $150.00
Grounds Rental - Side Porch $50.00
Grounds Refundable Security Deposit $750.00
Picnic Shelter Refundable Security Deposit $25.00

Golf Cart Rental per 8 hours $300.00 each per day

Tourism and Whalehead $0.00 - $6.99 our cost retail merchandise
Tourism and Whalehead $7.00 - $10.99 our cost retail merchandise
Tourism and Whalehead $11.00 - $19.99 our cost retail merchandise
Tourism and Whalehead $20.00 & up our cost retail merchandise
Under the Oaks Jury Fee for artists

Under the Oaks Booth Fee

Cost + 100%
Cost + 50%
Cost + 35%
Cost + 25%
$40.00
$150.00



Vendor Booth Fee No Charge -

Vendor Booth Fee $25 - Out of County Resident/Business

Historic Corolla Park Usage- unlimited usage with the exception of stated $400.00 per month for June, July & August

Historic Corolla Park Usage- unlimited usage with the exception of stated per month January - May and

hours $250.00 September - December

Historic Corolla Park Usage- for businesses needing the Park 1 day a week or $50.00 per day for all months
UTILITIES

Fees across all Water/Sewer systems

3" Riser Actual cost +20%

6" Riser Actual cost +20%

Backhoe per hour $125.00

Bacteriological tests $50.00

Broken clean-out repair $75.00

Broken clean-out repair - Contractor/Developer $125.00

Check Valve Actual cost +20%

Chloride tests $20.00

Damaged clean out/stub out piping - Contractor/Developer $350.00

Ditch Witch per hour $125.00

ERT for Radio Read meter Actual cost +20%

Excavator per hour $125.00

Water meter - Single family residential - new service or Included with connection fee County staff installations
Water meter - Commercial/Multi-family - new service or aged/worn out Paid by contractor Contractor installations
Labor per man hour $60.00

Lid only Actual cost +20%

Lock Actual cost +20%

Meter - damaged/vandalized Actual cost +20%

Meter damage or tampering by contractor or developer $1,000.00 per occurrence

Meter accessibility charge $35.00

Meter Box Actual cost +20%

Meter tampering fee - residential $125.00

Meter testing fee $50.00 If meter accurate
Meter testing fee No Charge If more than 2.5% inaccurate
Pipe pressure/leakage retest $150.00

Pipe pressure/leakage test $150.00

Reconnection fee (after cutoff for nonpayment) $50.00 8AM - 5PM



Retrofit Meter Actual cost + 20%

Returned check fee $35.00
Road Bore Actual cost +20%
Sewer pipe repair Actual cost +20%
Sewer service tampering fee Actual cost + $75
Special request meter reading $25.00
Turn on/off fee 8 AM-5 PM work days, per occurrence $25.00
Turn on/off fee afterhours/nonwork days, per occurrence $50.00 After normal working hours
Union half with nut Actual cost +20%
Yoke Actual cost +20%
Yoke valve with meter nut Actual cost +20%
Any unauthorized work or connection to Currituck County Water
System or water mains without prior approval from County $1,000 to $10,000 fine
Mainland Water

Water usage

Water Charge Fire Service (sprinkler systems) Same as all other water consumption charges
Water Charge Local Government/Board of Education Same as all other water consumption charges
Base rate to all customers - monthly $20.00 Effective 7/1/2021
2,000 gallons or less in addition to base rate per 1,000 gallons $0.00 Effective 7/1/2022
5,000 gallons or less in addition to base rate per 1,000 gallons $4.82 Effective 7/1/2022
10,000 gallons or less in addition to base rate per 1,000 gallons $5.89 Effective 7/1/2022
15,000 gallons or less in addition to base rate per 1,000 gallons $6.96 Effective 7/1/2022
20,000 gallons or less in addition to base rate per 1,000 gallons $8.03 Effective 7/1/2022
> 20,000 gallons in addition to base rate per 1,000 gallons $9.11 Effective 7/1/2022

System Developmental Fees

Developmental Fee - Water 3/4" $4,279
Developmental Fee - Water " $10,697
Developmental Fee - Water 2" $34,231
Developmental Fee - Water 3" $68,463
Developmental Fee - Water 4" $106,973
Developmental Fee - Water 6" $213,946
Developmental Fee - Water 8" $342,313
Developmental Fee - Water 10" $513,470
Developmental Fee - Water - Centers of Worship $3,000

Developmental Fee - Water - 6" or greater Fire Service $6,000



Standalone irrigation meter development fee 3/4" $1,000 All others actual Cost plus 20% Already

Standalone irrigation meter development fee 1" $10,697
Standalone irrigation meter development fee 2" $34,231
Standalone irrigation meter development fee 3" $68,463
Standalone irrigation meter development fee 4" $106,973
Standalone irrigation meter development fee 6" $213,946
Standalone irrigation meter development fee 8" $342,313
Standalone irrigation meter development fee 10" $513,470

Water connection fees

Water connection - contractor installs No fee
Water connection fee, 3/4 inch $1,000.00 County staff installs connection
Water connection fee, 3/4 inch irrigation $1,000.00
Irrigation meter, 3/4 inch, if existing water meter
present to make connection (Piggyback) $1,000.00
Water connection fee, 3/4 inch fire service $1,000.00
Water connection fee, >3/4 inch irrigation Actual cost +20%
County staff installs
Water connection fee > 3/4 inch Actual cost +20% connection

Other miscellaneous fees

Fire hydrant meter $6,000.00
Fire hydrant meter - Deposit $2,500.00
Fire hydrant meter setup fee $50.00
Fire hydrant tampering fee $5,500.00
Valve tampering fee $5,500.00
or three months' billing of previous
High-risk deposit (owner or renter) $200.00 usage, whichever is greater
Open/reopen/transfer account $25.00
Renter deposit $150.0
Reread meter - our reading correct $25.00
Reread meter - our reading incorrect No Charge

Mainland Sewer

Sewer usage
Sewer Utility Charge - Monthly Base Rate for all customers $40.00 Effective 7/1/2022
2,000 gallons or less in addition to base rate per 1,000 gallons $0.00 Effective 7/1/2022



5,000 gallons or less in addition to base rate per 1,000 gallons $15.17 Effective 7/1/2022

10,000 gallons or less in addition to base rate per 1,000 gallons $18.54 Effective 7/1/2022
15,000 gallons or less in addition to base rate per 1,000 gallons $21.91 Effective 7/1/2022
20,000 gallons or less in addition to base rate per 1,000 gallons $25.28 Effective 7/1/2022
addition to base rate for all usage when $28.65 Effective 7/1/2022

System Developmental Fees
Developmental Fee - Residential Sewer $ 5,806
Developmental Fee - Commercial Sewer $ 5,806 Per Equivalent Residential Unit

Other miscellaneous fees
Open/reopen/transfer account $ 25

Ocean Sands Water and Sewer

Water usage

Water Charge Monthly Base Rate for all customers

2,500 gallons or less in addition to base rate in addition to base rate per 1,000
5,000 gallons or less in addition to base rate per 1,000 gallons

10,000 gallons or less in addition to base rate per 1,000 gallons

15,000 gallons or less in addition to base rate per 1,000 gallons

20,000 gallons or less in addition to base rate per 1,000 gallons

addition to base rate for all usage when monthly usage exceeds 20,000 gallons

Sewer usage

Sewer Charge Monthly Base Rate for all customers

2,500 gallons or less in addition to base rate in addition to base rate per 1,000
5,000 gallons or less in addition to base rate per 1,000 gallons

10,000 gallons or less in addition to base rate per 1,000 gallons

15,000 gallons or less in addition to base rate per 1,000 gallons

20,000 gallons or less in addition to base rate per 1,000 gallons

addition to base rate for all usage when monthly usage exceeds 20,000 gallons

System Developmental Fees

Developmental Fees - Sewer - Residential

$20.00 Effective 7/1/2021
$3.75 Effective 7/1/2022
$4.82 Effective 7/1/2022
$5.89 Effective 7/1/2022
$6.96 Effective 7/1/2022
$8.03 Effective 7/1/2022
$9.11 Effective 7/1/2022

$7.95 Effective 7/1/2021
$7.50 Effective 7/1/2022
$9.64 Effective 7/1/2022
$11.78 Effective 7/1/2022
$13.93 Effective 7/1/2022
$16.07 Effective 7/1/2022
$18.21 Effective 7/1/2022

$5,924



Developmental Fees - Sewer - Commercial

$5,924 per equivalent residential unit of 533 gallons per day

Developmental Fees - Water 3/4" $5,933
Developmental Fees - Water 1" $14,834
Developmental Fees - Water 2" $47,467
Developmental Fees - Water 3" $94,935
Developmental Fees - Water 4" $148,336
Developmental Fees - Water 6" $296,672
Developmental Fees - Water 8" $474,675
Developmental Fees - Water 10" $712,012
Developmental Fee - Water - 6" Fire Service $6,000
Standalone irrigation meter development fee 3/4" $1,000 >3/4" is actual cost plus 20% Already highlig
Standalone irrigation meter development fee " $14,834
Standalone irrigation meter development fee 2" $47,467
Standalone irrigation meter development fee 3" $94,935
Standalone irrigation meter development fee 4" $148,336
Standalone irrigation meter development fee 6" $296,672
Standalone irrigation meter development fee 8" $474,675
Standalone irrigation meter development fee 10" $712,012

Water connection fees

Water connection - contractor installs No fee

Water connection fee, 3/4 inch $1,000.00 County staff installs connection
Water connection fee, > 3/4 inch Actual cost + 20% County staff installs connection
Irrigation meter, 3/4 inch, if existing water meter

present to make connection (Piggyback) $1,000.00

Other miscellaneous fees
Fire hydrant tampering fee $5,500.00
Valve tampering fee $5,500.00
Southern Outer Banks Water

Water usage



Pine Island

Water Charge - Pine Island Base Rate
Water Charge - Pine Island per 1,000 gallons

Southern Outer Banks Water, except Pine Island

Water Charge Monthly Base Rate for all customers, except Pine Island

2,500 gallons or less in addition to base rate in addition to base rate per 1,000
5,000 gallons or less in addition to base rate per 1,000 gallons

10,000 gallons or less in addition to base rate per 1,000 gallons

15,000 gallons or less in addition to base rate per 1,000 gallons

20,000 gallons or less in addition to base rate per 1,000 gallons

addition to base rate for all usage when monthly usage exceeds 20,000 gallons ¢

System Developmental Fees

Developmental Fees - Water
Developmental Fees - Water
Developmental Fees - Water
Developmental Fees - Water
Developmental Fees - Water
Developmental Fees - Water
Developmental Fees - Water
Developmental Fees - Water
Developmental Fee - Water - 6" Fire Service
Developmental Fee - Centers of Worship
Standalone irrigation meter development fee
Standalone irrigation meter development fee
Standalone irrigation meter development fee
Standalone irrigation meter development fee
Standalone irrigation meter development fee
Standalone irrigation meter development fee
Standalone irrigation meter development fee
Standalone irrigation meter development fee

Water connection fees

3/4"
l"
2"
3"
4"

8"
10"

3/4"
1"

$30.00 month
$4.50 per 1000 gal

$20.00 Effective 7/1/2021
$3.75 per 1000 gal./effective 7/1/2022
$4.82 per 1000 gal./effective 7/1/2022
$5.89 per 1000 gal./effective 7/1/2022
$6.96 per 1000 gal./effective 7/1/2022
$8.03 per 1000 gal./effective 7/1/2022
$9.11 per 1000 gal./effective 7/1/2022

$7,281
$18,202
$58,247
$116,493
$182,020
$364,041
$582,465
$873,698
$6,000
$3,000
$1,000 >3/4"is actual cost plus 20%
$18,202
$58,247
$116,493
$182,020
$364,041
$582,465
$873,698

Already highlig



Southern Outer Banks Water, except Village of Ocean Hill

Water connection - contractor installs No fee
Water connection fee, 3/4 inch residential meter $1,000.00 County staff installs connection
Water connection fee > 3/4 inch Actual cost +20% County staff installs connection
Water connection fee, 3/4 inch fire service meter $1,000.00 County staff installs connection
Water connection fee, 3/4 inch irrigation meter $1,000.00 County staff installs connection
Water connection fee > 3/4 inch irrigation meter Actual cost +20% County staff installs connection
Irrigation meter, 3/4 inch, if existing water meter
present to make connection (Piggyback) $1,000.00

Village of Ocean Hill
Village of Ocean Hill Water connection fee, standard 3/4" meter, commercial $1,000.00
Village of Ocean Hill Water connection fee, standard 3/4" meter, hotels/motels
per two rooms $1,000.00
Village of Ocean Hill Water connection fee, standard 3/4" meter, laundry $1,000.00 per 3 machines
Village of Ocean Hill Water connection fee, standard 3/4" meter, multifamily $1,000.00 (condos, cottage courts, apartments)
Village of Ocean Hill Water connection fee, standard 3/4" meter, restaurants $1,000.00 per 16 seats or fraction thereof
Village of Ocean Hill Water connection fee, standard 3/4" meter, sewer $700.00
Village of Ocean Hill Water connection fee, standard 3/4" meter, single family $1,000.00
Irrigation meter, 3/4 inch, if existing water meter present to make connection
(Piggyback) $1,000.00

Other miscellaneous fees

Renter Deposit $ 150
Fire hydrant tampering fee $5,500.00
Valve tampering fee $ 5,500
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